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The district attorney has the discretion to establish fringe benefit policies for his or her employees.  The district attorney may pay employees who recently retired the benefits to which they are entitled under these policies.





Dear Mr. Whetstone:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May the district attorney pay former employees who recently retired their sick leave days under a policy of the district attorney’s office that is consistent with the policy for state merit system employees?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that you have adopted a policy applicable to employees in your office that is consistent with the merit system policy for state employees with respect to payment for annual and sick leave upon retirement.  Two employees in your office recently retired but were not provided with the sick leave benefits due upon retirement.  You would like to provide these benefits to these employees to correct the error that was made at the time of their retirement.





	Section 12-17-220 provides as follows:





	(a)  The district attorney of each judicial cir�cuit is hereby authorized to employ, in any man�ner he or she shall deem necessary, assistant district attorneys, investigators, clerical, secre�tarial, and other personnel who shall be paid from funds available for that pur�pose.  Unless otherwise provided by local law for Talladega County, all of these employees shall serve at the pleasure of the district attorney, and shall not be considered employees under the State Merit Sys�tem Act.





	(b)  The district attorney is authorized to supplement the salaries of personnel employed within his or her office.





	(c)  The district attorney is authorized to use funds available to him or her from all sources such as grants, appropriations, gifts, and other sources for the purposes stated in this section or for any other law enforcement purpose.





	(d)  Counties are authorized to supplement state expenditures as they deem necessary and shall provide other financial support as required by laws in effect on September 30, 1977.





Ala. Code § 12-17-220 (1995).





The Supreme Court of Alabama has determined that, by virtue of the fact that a district attorney is a state employee, those in his or her em�ploy are also state employees.  Hooks v. Hitt, 539 So. 2d 157 (Ala. 1988).  Thus, it is clear that persons employed by a district attorney are state em�ployees, although not in the merit system.  The appointing authority is free to establish the terms of employment, including fringe benefits such as leave, and can administer such fringe benefits as formally or informally as he or she deems appro�priate.  Opinion to Honorable Michael Haley, Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections, dated July 10, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-282.





	The policy to which you refer includes a provision that entitles an employee to receive compensation for fifty percent of his or her accumu�lated sick leave at the time of retirement.  If this has been the standard policy followed by your office, it is the opinion of this Office that you may pay fifty percent of the accumulated sick leave to those employees who recently retired from your office but did not receive this benefit. 








CONCLUSION





	The district attorney has the discretion to establish fringe benefit policies for his or her employees.  The district attorney may pay employ�ees who recently retired the benefits to which they are entitled under these policies.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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